

No. 14-2529

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HO-CHUNK NATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin, No. 3:13-cv-00334.
The Honorable **Barbara B. Crabb**, Judge Presiding.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

SHEILA CORBINE
MICHAEL MURPHY
HO-CHUNK NATION
P.O. Box 667
Black River Falls, Wisconsin 54615
Telephone: (715) 284-3170
Facsimile: (715) 284-7851

THOMAS M. PYPER
CYNTHIA L. BUCHKO
WHYTE HIRSCHBOECK DUDEK, S.C.
P.O. Box 1379
Madison, Wisconsin 53701
Telephone: (608) 255-4440
Facsimile: (608) 258-7138

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Ho-Chunk Nation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. IGRA § 2703(7) Must Be Interpreted Consistently With The Congressional Intent That The <i>Cabazon</i> Regulatory/Prohibitory Test Be Used To Determine Whether A Particular Game Is Class II Gaming.	5
II. Poker Is Either “Explicitly Authorized” Or “Not Explicitly Prohibited” By Wisconsin Law And Played In Wisconsin For Purposes Of IGRA § 2703(7)(A)(ii).	10
A. The Wisconsin Constitution Does Not Explicitly Prohibit Non-Banked Poker.....	10
B. Wis. Stat. §§ 945.01(1) And 945.02 Do Not Explicitly Prohibit e-Poker.	13
C. The Form Of Poker Is Irrelevant To Whether Poker Is Being Played In This State.	15
1. Simulated Poker Is Being Played As Part Of The State Lottery.....	15
2. Video Poker Is Regulated By The State.....	18
3. Poker Is Being Played At Tribal Casinos.	20
4. The State Does Not Enforce Its Gambling Laws Against Poker Play.....	21
III. Reference To Poker In The Compact Is Irrelevant.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Artichoke Joe’s Calif. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21, 22
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Missions Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	passim
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie Cnty. v. Hogen</i> , 2008 WL 2746566 (W.D. N.Y. July 8, 2008)	9
<i>Civil Aeronautics Bd. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 542 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1976).....	9
<i>Coeur d’Alene Tribe v. Idaho</i> , 842 F. Supp. 1268 (D. Idaho 1994).....	17
<i>Cole v. U.S. Capital</i> , 389 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. Doyle</i> , 2006 WI 107, 295 Wis. 2d 1, 719 N.W.2d 408	12, 20
<i>Durning v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 950 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Forest Cnty Potawatomi Cmty. of Wis. v. Norquist</i> , 45 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Gaming Corp. of Am. v. Dorsey & Whitney</i> , 88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996).....	4, 10
<i>Hutson v. Wis. Personnel Comm’n</i> , 2003 WI 97, 263 Wis. 2d 612, 665 N.W.2d 212	13
<i>IBM Credit Corp. v. Vill. of Allouez</i> , 188 Wis. 2d 143, 524 N.W.2d 132 (1994).....	13
<i>In re Merchants Grain, Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 1347 (7th Cir. 1996).....	8, 18

Johnson v. McCaughtry,
92 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 1996).....12

King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.,
502 U.S. 215 (1991).....8

Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wis. v. United States,
367 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2004).....10, 15, 16, 19

Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. State of Wis.,
770 F. Supp. 480 (W.D. Wis. 1991) passim

Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Conn.,
913 F.2d 1024 (2nd Cir. 1990).....12, 15, 19

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 759 (1985).....5, 8

Philko Aviation, Inc. v. Shacket,
462 U.S. 406 (1983).....9

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,
481 U.S. 41 (1987).....7

Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the Rincon Res. v. Schwarzenegger,
602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).....23

Scott v. Riley Co.,
645 F.2d 565 (7th Cir. 1981).....11

Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Okla. v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n,
327 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2003).....3, 23

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....7

State v. Cole,
2003 WI 59, 262 Wis. 2d 167, 663 N.W.2d 70013

State v. Hahn,
203 Wis. 2d 450, 553 N.W.2d 292 (Ct. App. 1996).....18

State v. Hahn,
 221 Wis. 2d 670, 586 N.W.2d 5 (Ct. App. 1998).....14

State v. Morrissy,
 25 Wis. 2d 638, 131 N.W.2d 366 (1964).....14

Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roache,
 54 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994)..... passim

Train v. Colo. Pub. Interest Research Grp., Inc.,
 426 U.S. 1 (1976).....9

United States v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe,
 897 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1990).....9, 12

Wis. Elec. Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Wis.,
 110 Wis. 2d 530, 329 N.W.2d 178 (1983).....13

Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation,
 512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008).....22, 23

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 27011, 4, 5

25 U.S.C. § 2702.....4

25 U.S.C. § 2703 passim

25 U.S.C. § 2710 passim

Wis. Stat. Ch. 945.....13

Wis. Stat. § 14.035.....20

Wis. Stat. §§ 945.01 passim

Wis. Stat. § 945.02.....3, 4, 13, 14

Wis. Stat. § 945.02(1)13

Wis. Stat. § 945.03(1m)(a)14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Senate Report No. 100-446 (1988)3, 5, 8

Wis. Const. Art. IV, § 2410, 11, 12

www.britannica.com/EBchecked/topic/466636/poker15

www.travelwisconsin.com11
